

tST READING 2ND READING MDEX NO.

ORDINANCE NO. <u>12272</u>

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHATTANOOGA CITY CODE, PART II, SECTION 10-33, SO AS TO ADOPT THE 2006 EDITION OF THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, IN ITS ENTIRETY, AS THE OFFICIAL ENERGY CODE OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA.

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, That Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Section 10-33, be and is hereby amended by creating a new Section 10-33 which states the following:

Section 10-33. Energy Code Adopted.

The International Energy Conservation Code, 2006 edition, one (1) copy of which is, and has been on file in the Office of the City Council Clerk for more than fifteen (15) days, is hereby adopted as the official Energy Code of the City.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That any reference to the International Residential Code, and/or the International Electrical Code shall be deleted from the reference standards in Chapter 6 of the Energy Conservation Code and all such references shall be construed to reference the appropriate official codes adopted by the City of Chattanooga.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance shall become effective November 1, 2009.

PASSED on Second and Final Reading

August 4 , 2009.

00 CHAIRPERSON

APPROVED: Х DISAPPROVED: 16 09 DATE: . 2009. AYO

PAN/kac